FORM NO. 4056-1A

DUNHAM-BUSH

BiG-4 REPLRCEMENT PARTS
FOR
HERMETIC C(OMPRESSORS

15 HP THRU 50 HP
FOR B0 Hz AND 50 Hz MODELS



SECTION 1
SEMI-HERMETIC COMPRESSORS
Manufactured prior to, and including
August 1977

SECTION 2

SEMI-HERMETIC COMPRESSORS
Manufactured after August 1977

SECTION 3
VALVE PLATES

SECTIONA4.....
GASKETS AND KITS

. Left hand and right hand refers to the side of the compressor when viewing it from the oil pump end.

. When ordering specify Compressor Model, Serial Number and Type.

. Give exact Part Number and Part Description.

. Specifications and configurations are subject to change without notice,

. Minimum order is $50.00 Net.

. For terms of sale refer to latest revision of Form 1278.

. Claims - In the event of loss or damage in transit, the sales outlet should immediately place a claim
against the delivering transportation company. Dunham-Bush, Inc. cannot assume responsibility for such
items when damage or loss is incurred during transit.

. For price consult latest revision of Form 4656,

COMPRESSOR

FEATURES BT

CONNECTING

| STA
anNstaFrmmN el ngw LOCKING SCREW LEAD TERMINALS

V. VALVEPLATE
OIL PRESSURE =
AELIEF VALVE

Ol COOLER
CONNECTIONS
OIL PRESSURE
AGE
CONNECTION

MOTOR STATOR
MAIN BEARING Ol STRAINER
OIL CHECK

AUTOMATIC REVERSING OIL PICK-UP VALVE MOTOR END TURN
LOBE TYPE OIL PUMP TUBE :




SECTION 1

HERMETIC
COMPRESSORS

MANUFACTURED PRIOR TO, AND INCLUDING
~ AUGUST 1977




DUNHAM-BUSH

i SEMI HERMETIC COMPRESSORS
,“ MANUFACTURED PRIOR TO, AND INCLUDING AUGUST 1977

L AL e Lo G b T b s s R A s i

T e D RN M s o
L o b Wk it . b



000/ ING. OB Lt s

HERMETIC COMPRESSOR NOTES

The notes listed below pertain to all models of compressors. To determine which notes are applicable see
note column for specific Part Numbers.
Note: Before and after serial numbers listed below do not apply to rebuilt compressors.

Before Serial No. 69L 02615.
After Serial No. 69L02615.
Before Serial No. 69G01769.
After Serial No. 69G01769.
After Serial No. 64M07105
Before Serial No. 64M07103

. On compressors with Serial No.'s before 65E20690, Subplates (index No.’s 61 and 62,) Must be purchased with valve plates.
. Required on compressors with Serial No's. before 65E20690.

. After Serial No. 65E20690.

. Specify compressor model and voltage when ordering. Indicate ‘‘across-the-line’” or “Part-wind’’ start.

. Required on compressors with Serial No. before 66C10471.

. Used on models 104C, 104L, 154CF, 204C, 1656LF, 206LFN, 205CF, 256CF, 206LFN, 257LFN, 206CFN, 2566CFN.
. Used on compressors not listed in Note 12.

. Used on compressors with Serial No. before 64K05770.

. Before Serial No. 6BE00917,

. After Serial No. 68E00917.

. On compressors with Serial No. before 68K02571 pistons and rods must be replaced as a set.

. Used on models with "L in model number before 681K02571.

. Not used on model with L in model number before 68IK02571.

. Before Serial No. 67H00215.

. After Serial No. 67H00216.

. Before Serial No. 70A 00094.

. After Serial No, 70A00094.

. Used on compressors with Serial No's. before 69D00835.

. Two required on compressors with serial No's. after 69D00835.

. Two required on compressors after 69000835 and three before 69D00835.

. Four required on compressors after 69D00835 and six before 69D00835.

. Six required on compressors after 69D00835 and nine before 69D00835.

. To be used to convert non-unloading and external un-loading models to internal unloaders.

. Specify control voltage when ordering. Add suffix “T1’* to coil number for 120V; “T2" for 240V.
. Crankcase bores may be standard or oversize. Check bore size before ordering parts. Standard bore has suffix “T1". To

order .005 oversize add suffix T2’ to part number; for .010 oversize add *'T3" to part number; for .020 oversize add
“T4" to part number.

. For gaskets/gasket kits refer to pages 35 thru 40,

. Crankcase bearings must be pressed in and line bored in a machine shop. (Ref. DB Service Bulletin SR1186)

. Valve plate assemblies are supplied with head and valve plate gaskets.

. Not available as a separate item.

. To replace a Robertshaw Control Type MP33 order CNT262AT1 for 115 control voltage and CNT262AT2 for 230

control voltage. If replacing a type MP13 or MP23 order a BFRK1 for 115 volts or BFRK2 for 230 volts.

. Oil pump assembly is supplied with gaskets. Tuthill manufactured pumps are also supplied with bushings.
. VALS358 is no longer available. Order repair kit KIT339.

. To replace GKT327 order Alco KS30026. To replace GKT328 order KIT339.

. Specify control voltage when ordering. =

. For valve plate information, refer to pages 29 thru 34.




HERMETIC COMPRESSOR MODELS 105, 155, 205 AND 255

UH UL H CL HN CLN LN Notes
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. uc o4 CN
1 Suction Service Valve VALS3 1 1 IR 1 1 1
2 Suction Service Valve Gasket GKTG0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 32
3 Cap Screw 5/8 - 11 x 4-1/4" 016P37 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
4 Motor Kit SEE NOTE 10
5 Suction Strainer SRA29 1 1 1 1 1
6 Bolt5/8 - 11 x 1-1/2" 016P15 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
7 Lockwasher 016P04 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
8 Rotor Locking Washer pac? ! ! - L ! d 1e
WAS88 1 1 1 13
9 Cap Screw 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/2" 012P15 16 16 16 16 16 16 16
10 Housing Gasket GKT121 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 32
1 Crankshaft Key 066A29 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
12 Crankcase w/Bearings CCS63A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 35
13 Crankcase Main Bearing BRG54 2 1) 2 2 2 2 2 33
14 Foam Control Valve VAL496 1 1 1 1 1 1
15 Oil Cooler CDS291A 1 1 1 1
16 Oil Cooler Connector CON36 2 2 2 2
17 Oil Strainer SRA32 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
18 Bottom Cover Gasket GKT53 1 1 1 1 1 14, 32
19 Bottom Cover cova 1 1 1 1 1 14
20 Thrust Washer Roll Pin PIN82T1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
21 Thrust Washer WAS36 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
22 Crankshaft CKSs29 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
23 Pipe Plug 056P70 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
24 Magnetic Pipe Plug PLUS 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
s PLU21 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 20
26 Orifice Plug SLU3 . 7 : 3 3 7
26 Connecting Rod ROD72 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 17
27 Piston Assembly w/Rings PSTGBAT1 8 2 = S ) 3 2 ”'SL
PSTG3AT1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 31
28 Piston Ring Set SET53T1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 31
29 Compression Ring RNG72T1 74 7 if 7 7 7 i 31
30 Oil Scraper Ring RNG73T1 4 gl 4 4 4 4 4 31
Piston Pin Retaining Ring 0580P21 8 8 8 8 8 8 19
31 Piston Pin Retaining Ring 0580P23 8 8 8 8 18
Piston Pin Retainer RTR22 8 8 8 8 18
32 Retaining Disc DiIsS14 8 8 8 8 18
5 . PSTE8T1 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 17,31
D mnwiiin PST63T1 1 1 L ) 1 1 1
34 Wavy Washer WASS4 g g 8 8 8 8
WAS35 8 8 8 8 18
35 Pump Housing w/Bearing HSG32B 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
36 Pump Housing Bearing BRG53 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
37 0il Pump Assembly PMP85A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 37
38 Oil Pump Gasket GKT113 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 37, 32
39 | Oil Sight Glass GLS3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 |
40 0-Ring 0458P29 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 32
41 0il Relief Valve VAL258 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
42 Elbow 072P02 2 2 1 2 2 2 2
43 Plug 055P62 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
44 Cap Screw 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/2" 012P15 16 16 16 16 16 16 16
45 Discharge Pressure Relief Valve 9609075 L L L L : ! L 22
VAL71 1 1 1 1 1 23
46 Discharge Valve Gasket GKTB2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 32
47 Discharge Valve Adapter ADP43 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
48 Valve Gasket 2 Bolt GKT340 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 32
49 Discharge Service Valve VALB3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
50 . Cap Screw 1/2 - 13 x 3-1/2" 014P31 4 4 4 4 4 23
Cap Screw 1/2 - 13 x 1-3/4" 014P17 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 22
51 Oil Drain Valve 100P135 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
52 Oil Drain Valve Adapter 0694P00 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
53 0il Equalization Port Plug 051P56 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
4 PLT301A 1 1 1 7.34,41 ]
56 Valve Plate Assembly - RH PLT302A 1 1 ?,34,1‘
PLT508A 1 1 41




HERMETIC COMPRESSOR MODELS 105, 155, 205 AND 255

UH UL H CcL HN CLN LN Notes
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. uc C CN
g PLT304A 1 1 7.34.41
PLT305A 1 7,34.41
57 Valve Plate Assembly - LH PLT312A 1 7,34,41
PLT313A 1 7.34,41
PLT509A 1 1 41
58 Unloader Closure Plate & Spring | KIT370 2 2
59 Unloader Bolt BLTG0 6 6 3.3b
Unloader Pin (.010 O.S.) PINB4 6 6 4
KIT346 3 3 S 3 3 5
60 | Valve Replacement Kit KIT260 3 3 5 |
KIT259 3 3 g 3 3 3 3 6
61 Spacer Plate - RH PLT267 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8
62 Spacer Plate - LH b . L 4 . L 8
PLT309 1 1 8
GKT124 2 2 2 2 6,32
63 Valve Plate Gasket GKT301 5 5 > 7 > 5 5 532
64 Spacer Plate Gasket GKT127 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 32
65 Head Gasket - RH GKT123 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 32
66 Head Gasket - LH GKT125 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 32
HD35 1 1
67 Cylinder Head - RH HD37 1 1 1
HD206 1 1
HD36 1 1
68 Cylinder Head - LH HD39 1 1 1
HD205 1 1
3 PIN37 4 4 4 4 4 a 4 8
69 Valve Plate Pin PING3TE y y 7 7 y 7 y )
70 Unloader Piston Assembly PST100A 2 2
n Unloader Piston Ring Assembly PN 2 5 !
RNG201A 4 4 2
72 Cap Screw 3/8 - 16 x 2:1/2" 012P23 36 36 36 36 36 36 36
73 Bolt 3/8 - 16 x 3-3/4" 012P33 4 4 4 4 4
Bolt 3/8 - 16 x 4-1/4" 012P37 4 4
74 Bolt Sealing Washer GKT342 4 < 4 q 4 4 4
75 Unloader Valve Gasket GKT215 2 2 32
76 Unloader Solenoid Valve VAL438 2 2
77 Unloader Valve Coil coL141 2 2 30
78 Unloader Shuttle Valve VAL357 1 1
79 Shuttle Valve Coil COL117 1 1 30
B8O Enclosing Tube Assy KIT339 1 1
B1 Valve Gasket GKT340 2 2. 32
82 Unloader Valve Gasket GKT327 1 1 39,32
83 Crankcase heater 115V HTR59T2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 40
Crankcase Heater 230V HTR59T1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 40
Desuperheater Valve
84 All Refrigerants VAL3B1 1 1 1 1 15
R-12 VALSS7 1 1 1 16
R-22, R502 VALS59 1 1 1 16
85 Discharge Temp. Thermostat THT3 1 1 2 2 2
86 Terminal Plate Gasket GKT122 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 32
87 Terminal Plate Assembly PLT222A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
88 Terminal Separator Block BLK28 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
89 Terminal Jumper JMP10 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
a0 Terminal Jumper JMP9 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
91 Power Terminal Assembly KIT278 9 9 9 9 9 8 8
92 Protector Terminal Assembly KIT277 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
a3 Terminal Box BOX2261 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
94 Fuse FUS4 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
95 Robertshaw Control Maodule CNT262AT1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 36
% Internal Unlaa:.ing Conversion ASY933 1 1 1 29
it
97 Unloader Control Kit KIT180 1 1
98 Unloader Pressure Switch CNT104 2 2
99 Ghikei St KIT180 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 328
KIT342 1 1 4| 1 1 1 1 329
100 | Terminal Box Cover coviia 1 1 1 1 1 1 1




HERMETIC COMPRESSOR MODELS 156, 206, 256 AND 306

UH uL H CL HN CLN LN NOTES
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. uc C CN
1 Suction Service Valve VALS53 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 Suction Service Valve Gasket GKT60 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 32
3 Cap Screw 5/8 - 11 x 4-1/4” 016P37 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
o 4 Motor Kit SEE NOTE 10
5 Suction Strainer SRA29 1 1 1 1 1 11
6 Bolt5/8 - 11 x 1-1/2"" 016P15 1 1 il 1 1 1 1
7 Lockwasher 016P04 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
. WAS37 1 1 1 1 1 1 12
8 Rotor Locking Washer WASS8 1 7 7 13
9 Cap Screw 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/2" 012P15 16 16 16 16 16 16 16
10 Housing Gasket GKT121 2 2 2 2 2 2 o 32
11 Crankshaft Key 066P29 |1 1 1 1 1 1 1 35
12 Crankcase w/Bearings CCS63A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 33
13 Crankcase Main Bearing BRG54 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
14 Foam Control Valve VAL496 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
15 0il Cooler CDS291A 1 1 1 1
16 0Oil Cooler Connector CONB36 2 2 2 2
17 Oil Strainer SRA32 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
18 Bottom Cover Gasket GKT53 1 1 1 1 1 18,32
19 Bottom Cover cov9 1 1 1 1 1 18
20 Thrust Washer Roll Pin PIN82T1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
21 Thrust Washer WAS36 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
22 Crankshaft CKS30 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
23 Pipe Plug 055P70 3 <] 3 3 3 3 3
24 Magnetic Pipe Plug PLUS 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
25 Orifice Plug A ! { 1 . ! L i 20
PLU23 1 1 1 1 1 21
26 Connecting Rod ROD73 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 17
27 Piston Assembly w/Rings DATEAT] 3 2 2 J 3 2 3 7.3
PSTG3AT1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3
28 Piston Ring Set SETG3T1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 a1
~ 29 | Compression Ring RNG72T1 7 7 i 7 7 7 31
30 Qil Scraper Ring RNG73T1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 3
Piston Pin Retaining Ring 0580P21 8 8 8 8 8 19
31 Piston Pin Retaining Ring 0580P23 8 8 8 8 18
Piston Pin Retainer RTR22 8 8 8 8 18
32 Retaining Disc DIS14 8 8 8 8 18
33 Piston w/Pin PSTE8T1 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 17,31
PSTGB3T1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 31
34 Wavy Washer Uheae B 8 3 8 8 2
WAS35 8 8 8 8 19
35 Pump Housing w/Bearing HSG32B 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
36 Pump Housing Bearing BRG53 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
37 0il Pump Assembly PMP85A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 37
38 0il Pump Gasket GKT113 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 37,32
39 Oil Sight Glass GLS3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
40 O-Ring 0458P29 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 32
41 0il Relief Valve VAL258 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
42 Elbow 072P02 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
43 Plug 055P62 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
44 Cap Screw 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/2" 012P15 16 16 16 16 16 16 16
45 Discharge Pressure Relief Valve| o L0 04 L L L L L d . i
VAL71 1 1 1 1 1 23
46 Discharge Valve Gasket GKT62 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 32
47 Discharge Valve Adapter ADP43 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
48 Valve Gasket 2 Bolt GKT340 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
49 Discharge Service Valve VALB3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
50 Cap Screw 1/2 - 13 x 3-1/2" 014P31 4 4 4 4 4 23
. | Cap Screw 1/2 - 13 x 1-3/4" 014P17 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 22
" 51 Oil Drain Valve 100P135 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
52 il Drain Valve Adapter 0694P00 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
53 Oil Equalization Port Plug 051P56 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
PLT301A 1 1 1 7,34.41]
- 56 Valve Plate Assembly - RH PLT302A 1 1 7.,34,41
PLT508A 1 1 41




HERMETIC COMPRESSOR MODELS 156, 206, 256 AND 306

UH uL H CL HN CLN LN Notes
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. uc { CN
PLT304A 1 1 7.34,41
PLT305A 1 7.34,41
57 Valve Plate Assembly - LH PLT312A 1 7,34,41
PLT313A 1 7.34 41
PLT509A 1 1 cal
58 Unloader Closure Plate & Spring | KIT370 2 2
59 Unloader Bolt BLT60 6 6 3,35
Unloader Pin (.010 0.S.) PINB4 6 6 4
KIT346 3 3 3 3 3 5
60 Valve Replacement Kit KIT260 3 ! 5
KIT259 3 3 3 3 3 3 a 6
61 Spacer Plate - RH PLT267 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8
PLT267 1 1 1 1 1 8
62 Spacer Plate - LH PLT300 1 3 Py
GKT124 2 2 2 2 2 6,32
63 Valve Plate Gasket GKT301 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 5.32
64 Spacer Plate Gasket GKT127 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 8,6,32
65 Head Gasket - RH GKT123 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 32
66 Head Gasket - LH GKT125 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 32
HD35 1 1
67 Cylinder Head - RH HD37 1 1 1
HD206 1 1
HD36 1 1
68 Cylinder Head - LH HD39 1 1 1
HD205 1 1
69 Valve Plate Pin EIN37 : s = a s - 4 S
PINB3TS 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 9
70 Unloader Piston Assembly PST100A 2 2
. ; RNG195A 4 4 1
71 Unloader Piston Ring TNG201A 3 2 5
72 Cap Screw 3/8 - 16 x 2-1/2" 012P23 36 36 36 36 36 36 36
73 Bolt 3/8 - 16 x 3-3/4" 012P33 4 4 4 4 4
Bolt 3/8 - 16 x 4-1/4"" 012P37 4 4
74 Bolt Sealing Washer GKT342 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
75 Unloader Valve Gasket GKT215 2 2 32
76 Unloader Solenoid Valve VAL438 2 2
77 Unloader Valve Coil Cot141 2 2 30
78 Unloader Shuttle Valve VAL357 1 1
79 Shuttle Valve Coil COL117 1 7] 40
80 Enclosing Tube Assy KIT339 1 1
B1 Valve Gasket GKT340 2 2 32
82 Unloader Valve Gasket GKT327 1 1 32
83 Crankcase heater 115V | HTR59T2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 40
Crankcase Heater 230V HTRBEOT1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 40
84 Desuperheater Valve
All Refrigerants VAL381 1 1 1 1 15
R-12 VALS57 1 1 1 16
R-22, R-502 VAL559 1 1 1 16
85 Discharge Temp. Thermostat THT3 1 1 2 2 2
86 Terminal Plate Gasket GKT122 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 32
87 Terminal Plate Assembly PLT222A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
88 Terminal Separator Block BLK28 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
89 Terminal Jumper JMP10 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
20 Terminal Jumper JMP9 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
21 Power Terminal Assembly KIT278 9 9 9 9 9 9 9
92 Protector Terminal Assembly KIT277 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
03 Terminal Box BOX2261 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
94 Fuse FUS4 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
95 Robertshaw Control Module CNT262A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 36
06 Internal Llnloa:-i:eg Conversion ASY933 1 1 1 29
i
97 Unloader Control Kit KIT190 1 1
a8 Unloader Pressure Switch CNT104 2 2
99 Cati Sirt KIT180 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8,32
KIT342 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8,32
100 Terminal Box Cover coVv1ii4 1 1 1 1 1 g




HERMETIC COMPRESSOR MODELS 157, 207, 257, 307 AND 357

UL H HN | LN Notes
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. A CN
1 Suction Service Valve VALB4 1 1
2 Suction Service Valve Gasket GKTE0 1 1 32
3 Cap Screw 5/8 - 11 x 4-1/4" 016P37 4 4 4 4
4 Motor Kit SEE NOTE 10
5 Suction Strainer SRA29 1 1
6 Bolt 5/8 - 11 x 1-1/2" 016P15 1 1 1 1
7 Lockwasher 016P04 1 1
- WAS37 1 1 1 1 12
8 Rotor Locking Washer WASS8 1 1 1 13
Cap Screw 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/2" 012P15 16 16 16 |16
10 Housing Gasket GKT121 2 2 2 2 32
1 Crankshaft Key 066P29 1 1 1 1
12 Crankcase w/Bearings CCS63A 1 1 1 1 35
13 Crankcase Main Bearing BRG54 2 2 2 2 33
14 Foam Control Valve VAL496 1 1 1 1
15 Qil Cooler CDS291A 1 1
16 0il Cooler Connector CON36 2 2
17 Qil Strainer SRA32 1 1 1 1
18 Bottom Cover Gasket GKT53 1 1 14,32
19 Bottom Cover cov9 1 1 14
20 Thrust Washer Roll Pin PINB2T1 4 4 4 4
21 Thrust Washer WAS36 2 2 2 2
22 Crankshaft CKS29 1 1 1 1
23 Pipe Plug 055P70 3 3 3 3
24 Magnetic Pipe Plug PLUS 1 1 1 1
s PLU21 1 20
25 Orifice Plug PLUZ3 1 1 3 21
26 Connecting Rod ROD72 4 4 4 4
27 Piston Assembly w/Rings PSTEBAT1 4 4 4 a 17,31
28 Piston Ring Set SET53T1 4 4 4 4 31
29 Compression Ring RNG72T1 8 8 8 8 31
30 Oil Scraper Ring RNG73T1 4 4 4 4 31
Piston Pin Retaining Ring 0580P21 8 8 B8 19
ki | Piston Pin Retaining Ring 0580P23 8 B 18
Piston Pin Retainer RTR22 8 8 18
32 Retaining Disc DIS14 8 8 18
33 Piston w/Pin PST58 4 4 4 4
WAS34 8 8 8
34 Wavy Washer WAS35 3 8 T
35 Pump Housing w/Bearing HSG32B 1 1 1 1
36 Pump Housing Bearing BRGS53 1 1 1 1
37 Oil Pump Assembly PMP8BA 1 1 1 1 37
38 0il Pump Gasket GKT113 1 1 1 1 37,32
39 0il Sight Glass GLS3 1 1 1 1
40 O-Ring 0458P29 1 1 1 1 32
a1 0il Relief Valve VAL258 1 1 1 1
42 Elbow 072P02 2 2 2 2
43 Plug 055P62 1 1 1 1
44 Cap Screw 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/2" 012P15 16 16 16 | 16
45 Discharge Pressure Relief Valve 008540 ! . 28
VAL71 1 1 1 23
46 Discharge Valve Gasket GKT62 1 1 1 1 32
47 Discharge Valve Adapter ADP43 1 1
48 Valve Gasket 2 Bolt GKT340 1 1 1 1 32
49 Discharge Service Valve VALS83 1 1 1 1
50 Cap Screw 1/2 - 13 x 1-1/2" 014P31 4 4 4 23
Cap Screw 1/2 - 13 x 1-3/4"" 014P17 2 2 2 2 22
51 Oil Drain Valve 100P135 1 1 1 1
52 Oil Drain Valve Adapter 0694P00 1 1 1 1
53 0Oil Equalization Port Plug 051P56 1 1 1 1
PLT301A 1 34,41
56 Valve Plate Assembly - RH PLT302A 1 1 34,41
PLT508A 1 25,34 41




HERMETIC COMPRESSOR MODELS 157, 207, 257, 307 AND 357

UL H HN | LN Notes
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. c CN
PLT301A 1 7,34,41
57 Valve Plate Assembly - LH PLT311A 1 7,34,41
PLT508A 1 25,34,41
PLT302A 1 7.34,41
58 Unloader Closure Plate & Spring | KIT370 2 26
59 Unloader Bolt (.010 O.S.) PIN84 6 4
KIT346 4 5
60 Valve Replacement Kit KIT260 4 4 5
KIT259 4 4 4 4 (]
61 Spacer Plate - RH PLT267 1 1 8
62 Spacer Plate - LH Ll il ]
PLT309 1
GKT124 2 2 2 2 6,32
63 Valve Plate Gasket GKT301 2 2 2 > 5.32
64 Spacer Plate Gasket GKT127 2 2 8,32
65 Head Gasket - RH GKT123 1 1 1 1 32
66 Head Gasket - LH GKT123 1 1 1 1 32
HD35 1
67 Cylinder Head - RH HD37 1 1
HD206 1 25
HD37 ] 1
68 Cylinder Head - LH HD40 1
HD206 1
69 Valve Plate Pin Ll L ) - 8
PINB3TS 4 4 4 4
70 Unloader Piston Assembly PST100A 2 26
71 Unloader Piston Ring Assy. RNG201A 4 2
72 Cap Screw 3/8 - 16 x 2-1/2" 012P23 36 36 36 |36
73 Bolt 3/8 - 16 x 3-3/4"" 012P33 4 4 4
Bolt 3/8 - 16 x 4-1/4"" 012P37 4
74 Bolt Sealing Washer GKT342 4 4 < 4 32
75 Unloader Valve Gasket GKT215 2 32
76 Unloader Solenoid Valve VALA438 2
77 Unloader Valve Coil cOoL141 2 30
78 Unloader Shuttle Valve VAL358 1
79 Shuttle Valve Coil CcOL117 1 40
B0 Enclosing Tube Assy KIT339 1
81 Valve Gasket GKT340 2 32
82 Unloader Valve Gasket GKT328 1 32
83 Crankcase Heater 115V HTR59T2 1 1 1 1 40
Crankcase Heater 230V HTR59T1 1 1 1 1 40
84 Desuperheater Valve
All Refrigerants VAL381 1 1 15
R-12 VALSS7 1 16
R-22, R-502 VALS59 1 16
85 Discharge Temp. Thermostat THT3 1 2
86 Terminal Plate Gasket GKT122 1 1 1 1 32
87 Terminal Plate Assembly PLT222A 1 1 1 1
88 Terminal Separator Block BLK?28 1 1 1 1
89 Terminal Jumper JMP10 3 3 3 3
a0 Terminal Jumper JMP9 1 1 1 1
91 Power Terminal Assembly KIT278 9 9 9 9
92 Protector Terminal Assembly KIT277 2 2 2 2
93 Terminal Box BOX2261 1 1 1 1
94 Fuse FUS4 2 2 2 2
95 Robertshaw Control Module CNT262A 1 1 1 1 36
9% Internal Unloading Conversion KIT337 1 29
Kit
97 Unloader Control Kit KIT190 1
98 Unloader Pressure Switch CNT104 2 26
29 Gasket Set KIT180 ] ] 832
KIT342 1 1 1 1 9,32
100 Terminal Box Cover covV114 1 1 1 1




HERMETIC COMPRESSOR MODELS 208, 258, 308 AND 408

UH UL H HN LN Notes
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. uc C CN
1 Suction Service Valve VALS4 1 1 1 1 1
2 Suction Service Valve Gasket GKTe0 1 1 1 1 1 32
- 3 Cap Screw 5/8 - 11 x 4-1/4" 016P37 4 4 4 4 4
4 Motor Kit SEE NOTE 10
5 Suction Strainer SRAZ29 1 1 1 1 1 11
6 Bolt 5/8 - 11 x 1-1/2" 016P15 1 1 1 1 1
7 Lockwasher 016P04 1 1 1 1 1
WAS37 1 1 12
8 Rotor Locking Washer WASES 7 7 3 13
9 Cap Screw 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/2" 012P15 16 16 16 16 16
10 Housing Gasket GKT121 2 2 2 2 2 32
1 Crankshaft Key 066P29 1 1 1 1 1
12 Crankcase w/Bearings CCS63A 1 1 1 1 1
13 Crankcase Main Bearing BRG54 2 2 2 2 2
14 Foam Control Valve VAL496 1 1 1 1 1
15 0il Cooler CDS291A 1 1
16 0il Cooler Connector CON36 2 2
17 Oil Strainer SRA32 1 1 1 1 1
| 18 Bottom Cover Gasket GKT53 1 1 1 1 1 14,32
19 Bottom Cover cov9 1 1 1 1 1 14
20 Thrust Washer Roll Pin PINB2T1 4 4 4 4 4
21 Thrust Washer WAS36 2 2 2 2 2
22 Crankshaft CKS30 1 1 1 1 1
23 Pipe Plug 055P70 3 3 3 3 3
24 Magnetic Pipe Plug PLUS 1 1 1 1 1
S PLU21 1 1 1 1 1 20
25 Orifice Plug 51025 7 3 3 57
26 Connecting Rod ROD73 4 4 4 4 4 17
27 Piston Assembly w/Rings PSTGE8AT1 4 4 4 4 4 17,31
28 Piston Ring Set SETG3T1 4 4 4 4 4 31
. 29 Compression Ring RNG72T1 8 8 8 8 8 31
30 Oil Scraper Ring RNG73T1 4 4 4 4 4 31
Piston Pin Retaining Ring 0580P21 8 8 8 8 19
31 Piston Pin Retaining Ring 0580P23 8 8 18
Piston Pin Retainer RTR22 8 8 18
32 Retaining Disc DIS14 8 8 18
33 Piston w/Pin PETE8T1 4 4 4 4 4 17.31
WAS34 8 8 8 8 18
34 Wavy Washer WAS35 5 -
35 Pump Housing w/Bearing HSG32B 1 1 1 1 1
36 Pump Housing Bearing BRG53 1 1 1 1 1
37 Oil Pump Assembly PMP85A 1 1 1 1 1
38 Oil Pump Gasket GKT113 1 1 1 1 1 32
39 0il Sight Glass GLS3 1 1 1 1 1
40 O-Ring 0458P29 i 1 1 1 1 32
a1 0il Relief Valve VAL258 1 1 1 1 1
42 Elbow 072P02 2 2 2 2 2
43 Plug 055P62 1 1 1 1 1
44 Cap Screw 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/2" 012P15 16 16 16 16 16
45 Discharge Pressure Relief Valve Lo ) d | . L 22
VAL71 1 1 1 23
_46 Discharge Valve Gasket GKT62 il 1 1 1 1 32
47 Discharge Valve Adapter ADP43 1 1
| 48 Valve Gasket 2 Bolt GKT340 1 1
49 Discharge Service Valve VM50 ! ] ]
VALS3 1 1 22
50 Cap Screw 1/2 - 13 x 1-1/2" 014P31 4 4 4 4 23
Cap Screw 1/2 - 13 x 1-3/4" 014P17 2 22
51 0il Drain Valve 100P135 1 1 1 1 1
i 52 0il Drain Valve Adapter 0694P00 1 1 1 1 1
53 0il Equalization Port Plug 051P56 1 1 1 1 1
PLT301A 1 1 8,34,41
PLT302A 1 1 7.34,41
56 Valve Plate Assembly - RH PLTEOBA - 753441
PLT507A 1 24,34,41




10

HERMETIC COMPRESSOR MODELS 208, 258, 308 AND 408

UL UL H HN LN Notes
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. uc Cc CN
PLT301A 1 7,34,41
PLT311A 1 4,34,41
57 Vaive Plate Assembly - LH PLTS508A 1 35,34,41
PLT302A 1 1,34,41
PLT310A 1 7,34,41
58 Unloader Closure Plate & Spring | KIT370 3/2 26
Unloader Bolt BLTGO 9/6 3,28,35
_59 Unloader Bolt (.010 0.5.) PIN84 6 4
KIT346 4 4 4 5
60 Valve Replacement Kit KIT260 4 4 5
KIT259 4 4 4 4 4 6
61 Spacer Plate - RH PLT267 1 1 1 1 1 8
62 Spacer Plate - LH g U . L
PLT309 1 1
63 Valve Plate Gasket axtisd % 2 2 = : 6,32
GKT301 2 2 2 2 2 32
64 Spacer Plate Gasket GKT127 2 2 2 2 2 8,32
65 Head Gasket - RH GKT123 1 1 1 1 1 32
66 Head Gasket - LH GKT123 1 1 1 1 1 32
HD35 1 1
2 HD37 1 1
67 Cylinder Head - RH D304 3 24
HD206 1 25
HD37 1 1
68 Cylinder Head - LH HD40 1 1
HD206 1 25
: PIN37 4 4 4 4 4 8
69 Valve Plate Pin PING3TS 2 2 2 a 2 9
70 Unloader Piston Assembly PST100A 3/2 26
; : RNG195A 6/4 1,27
71 Unloader Piston Ring ENG201A n )
72 Cap Screw 3/8 - 16 x 2-1/2" 012P23 36 36 36 36 36
73 Bolt 3/8 - 16 x 3-3/4"" 012P33 4 i 4 4
Bolt 3/8 - 16 x 4-1/4"" 012P37 4
74 Bolt Sealing Washer GKT342 4 4 4 4 4
75 Unloader Valve Gasket GKT215 2 32
76 Unloader Solenoid Valve VAL438 2
77 Unloader Valve Coil COL141 2 30
78 Unloader Shuttle Valve VAL358 1 1 38
79 Shuttle Valve Coijl COL117 1 1 40
B0 Enclosing Tube Assy KIT339 1 1
81 Valve Gasket GKT340 2 2 32
82 Unloader Valve Gasket GKT328 1 1 39,32
83 Crankcase heater 115V HTR59T1 1 1 1 1 1 40
Crankcase Heater 230V HTR59T2 1 1 1 1 1 40
84 Desuperheater Valve
All Refrigerants VAL381 1 1 156
R-12 VALS57 1 16
R-22, R602 VAL559 1 16
85 Discharge Temp. Thermostat THT3 1 1 2
86 Terminal Plate Gasket GKT122 1 1 1 1 1 32
87 Terminal Plate Assembly PLT222A 1 1 1 1 1
88 Terminal Separator Block BLK28 1 1 1 1 1
89 Terminal Jumper JMP10 3 3 3 3 3
20 Terminal Jumper JMPS 1 1 1 1 1
21 Power Terminal Assembly KIT278 S 9 9 9 9
92 Protector Terminal Assembly KIT277 2 2 2 2 2
93 Terminal Box BOX2261 1 1 1 1 1
94 Fuse FUs4 2 2 2 2 2
95 Robertshaw Control Module CNT262A 1 1 1 1 1 36
%6 Internal Unloa:.itng Conversion KIT337 1 1 29
1
97 Unloader Control Kit KIT190 1
1] Unloader Pressure Switch CNT104 3/2
KIT180 1 1 1 1 1 8,32
N, paljeasker St KiT342 1 1 T T 9,32
100 Terminal Box Cover cov114 1 1 1 1 ] 1




HERMETIC COMPRESSOR MODELS 209, 259, 309, 409 AND 509

UL H HN | LN Notes
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. C CN
1 Suction Service Valve VARDS 1 L
VAL5S7 1 1
2 Suction Service Valve Gasket FXECD L L -
GKT61 1 1 32
3 Cap Screw 5/8 - 11 x 4-1/4" 016P37 4 4 4 4
4 Motor Kit SEE NOTE 10
5 Suction Strainer SRA29 1 1 1 1 11
6 Bolt 5/8 - 11 x 1-1/2" 016P15 1 1 1 1
7 Lockwasher 016P04 1 1 1 1
B8 Rotor Locking Washer WASS8 1 1 1 1
9 | Cap Screw 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/2" 012P15 16 16 16 | 16
10 Housing Gasket GKT121 2 2 2 2 32
11 Crankshaft Key 066P29 1 1 1 1
12 Crankcase w/Bearings CCSB1A 1 1 1 1 35
13 Crankcase Main Bearing BRG54 2 2 2 2 33
14 Foam Control Valve VAL496 1 1 1 1
15 Oil Cooler CDS291A 1 1
16 Oil Cooler Connector CON36 2 2
17 Oil Strainer SRA32 1 1 1 1
18 Bottom Cover Gasket GKT53 1 1 14,32
19 Bottom Cover covo 1 1 14
20 Thrust Washer Roll Pin PINB2T1 4 4 4 4
21 Thrust Washer WAS36 2 2 2 2
22 Crankshaft CKS29 1 1 1 1
23 Pipe Plug 056P70 3 3 3 3
24 Magnetic Pipe Plug PLUS 1 1 1 1
= PLU21 1 1 20
25 Orifice Plug PLU23 7 3 3 5
26 Connecting Rod ROD74 4 4 4 | 4 17
27 Piston Assembly w/Rings PST106AT1| 4 4 4 | 4 17,31
28 Piston Ring Set SET54T1 4 4 4 4 31
29 Compression Ring RNG102T1| 8 8 8 | 8 31
30 0il Scraper Ring RNG101T1 4 4 4 4 31
Piston Pin Retaining Ring 0580P21 8 8 8 19
31 Piston Pin Retaining Ring 0580P23 8 8 18
Piston Pin Retainer RTR22 8 8 18
32 Retaining Disc DIS14 8 8 18
33 Piston w/Pin PST106T1 a4 4 4 4 17.31
34 Wavy Washer iLal o U & 18
WAS35 8 8 18
35 Pump Housing w/Bearing HSG32B 1 1 1 1
36 Pump Housing Bearing BRG53 1 1 1 1
37 Dil Pump Assy. PMP8B5A 1 1 1 1 37
38 Oil Pump Gasket GKT113 1 1 1 1 37,32
39 0il Sight Glass GLS3 1 1 1 1
40 O-Ring 0458P29 1 1 1 1 32
41 Qil Relief Valve VAL258 1 1 1 1
42 Elbow 072P02 2 2 2 2
43 Plug 055P62 1 1 1 1
44 Cap Screw 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/2" 012P15 16 16 16 | 16
45 Discharge Pressure Relief Valve $anup7e L d s
VAL71 1 1 1 23
46 Discharge Valve Gasket GKT62 1 1 1 1 32
49 Discharge Service Valve VALS59 1 1 1 1
50 Cap Screw 1/2 - 13 x 1-1/2" 014P31 4 4 4 4
51 Qil Drain Valve 100P135 1 1 1 1
52 Oil Drain Valve Adapter 0694P00 1 1 1 1
53 0Oil Equalization Port Plug 051P56 1 1 1 1
PLT301A 1 7,34,41
56 Valve Plate Assembly - RH PLT302A 1 1 7.34,31
PLT508A 1 25,34,41

11



12

HERMETIC COMPRESSOR MODELS 209, 259, 308, 409 AND 509

UL H HN | LN Notes
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. C CN
PLT301A 1 7.34,41
PLT311A 1 7,34,41
57 Valve Plate Assembly - LH PLT508A 1 25.34.41
PLT302A 1 7,34.41
58 Unloader Closure Plate & Spring| KIT370 2 26
59 Unloader Bolt (.010 0.S.) PINB4 6 4
KIT346 4 4 5
60 Valve Replacement Kit KIT260 4 4 b
KIT259 4 4 4 4 6
61 Spacer Plate - RH PLT267 1 1 8
62 Spacer Plate - LH EL1208 1 8
PLT322 1
63 Valve Plate Gasket GKT158 2 2 2 2 6,32
64 Spacer Plate Gasket GKT157 2 2 8,32
65 Head Gasket - RH GKT123 1 1 1 1 32
66 Head Gasket - LH GKT123 1 1 1 1 32
HD35 1
67 Cylinder Head - RH HD37 1 1
HD206 1 25
HD37 1 1
68 Cylinder Head - LH HD40 1
HD206 1 25
69 | Valve Plate Pin il £ g 2 2
PINB3TSH 4 4 4 4 9
70 Unloader Piston Assembly PST100A 3/2 26
71 Unloader Piston Ring RNG196A 844 Le7
RNG201A 6/4 2
72 Cap Screw 3/8 - 16 x 2-1/2" 012P23 36 36 36 | 36
73 Bolt 3/8 - 16 x 3-3/4" 012P33 4 4 4
Bolt 3/8 - 16 x 4-1/4"" 012P37 4
74 Bolt Sealing Washer GKT342 4 4 4 4 32
75 Unloader Valve Gasket GKT215 2 32
76 Unloader Solenoid Valve VAL438 2
77 Unloader Valve Coil coL141 2 30
78 Unloader Shuttle Valve VAL358 1 38
79 Shuttle Valve Coil COL117 1 40
80 Enclosing Tube Assy KIT339 1
81 Valve Gasket GKT340 2
82 Unloader Valve Gasket GKT328 1 39,32
83 Crankcase Heater 115V HTRE9T2 1 1 1 1 40 |
Cranl Heater 230V HTR59T1 1 1 1 1 40
84 Desuperheater Valve
All Refrigerants VAL381 1 15
R-12 VALSE7 1 16
R-22, R-502 VALG59 1 16
BS Discharge Temp, Thermostat THT3 1 2
86 Terminal Plate Gasket GKT122 1 1 il 1 29
87 Terminal Plate Assembly PLT222A 1 1 1 1
88 Terminal Separator Block BLK28 1 1 1 1
89 Terminal Jumper JMP10 3 3 3 3
20 Terminal Jumper JMP9 1 1 1 1
a1 Power Terminal Assembly KIT278 9 9 9 9
92 Protector Terminal Assembly KIT277 2 2 2 2
93 Terminal Box BOX2261 1 1 1 1
94 Fuse FUS4 2 2 2 2
95 Robertshaw Control Module CNT262A 1 1 1 1 36
% Internal Unload‘ing Conversion KIT337 1 29
Kit
97 Unloader Control Kit KIT190 1
a8 Unloader Pressure Switch CNT104 2 26
99 Gaskat st KIT180 1 1 8,32
KIT342 1 1 1 1 9,32
100 Terminal Box Cover cov114 1 1 1 1




HERMETIC COMPRESSOR MODELS 261, 311, 411 AND 511

UH uL H HN LN Notes
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. uc C CN
< + VALS54 1 1
1 Suction Service Valve VALS7 3 r P
2 Suction Service Valve Gasket GRIT60 . L Sé
GKT61 1 1 1 32
3 Cap Screw 5/8 - 11 x 4-1/4" 016P37 4 4
Cap Screw 5/8 - 11 x 5-1/2" 016P47 4 4 4
4 Motor Kit SEE NOTE 10
5 Suction Strainer SRA29 1 1 1 1 1 11
6 Bolt 5/8 - 11 x 1-1/2" 016P15 1 1 1 1 1
7 Lockwasher 016P04 1 1 1 1 1
8 Rotor Locking Washer WASS88 1 1 1 1 1
9 Cap Screw 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/2" 012P15 16 16 16 16 16
10 Housing Gasket GKT121 2 2 2 2 2 32
11 Crankshaft Key '066P29 1 1 1 1 1
12 Crankcase w/Bearings CCSG1A 1 1 1 1 1
13 Crankcase Main Bearing BRG54 2 2 2 2 2
14 Foam Control Valve VALA496 1 1 1 1 1
15 0Qil Cooler CDS291A 1 1
16 Qil Cooler Connector CON36 2 2
17 il Strainer SRA32 1 1 1 1 1
18 Bottom Cover Gasket GKT53 1 1 1 1 1 14,32
19 Bottom Cover cov9 1 1 1 1 1 14
20 Thrust Washer Roll Pin PINB2T1 4 4 4 4 4
21 Thrust Washer WAS36 2 2 2 2 2
22 Crankshaft CKS30 1 1 1 1 1
23 Pipe Plug 056P70 3 3 3 3 3
24 Magnetic Pipe Plug PLUS 1 1 1 1 1
. PLU21 1 1 1 1 1 20
25 Orifice Plug SETL) - 1 3 T
26 Connecting Rod ROD75 4 4 4 4 4 17
z : PSTGAA 4 31
27 Piston Assembly w/Rings PSTI106AT] 2 2 2 2 17.31
28 Piston Ring Set SET54T1 4 4 4 4 4 31
29 Compression Ring RNG102T1 8 8 8 8 8 31
30 Oil Scraper Ring RNG101T1 4 4 4 4 4 31
Piston Pin Retaining Ring 0580P21 8 8 8 8 19
a Piston Pin Retaining Ring 0580P23 8 8 18
Piston Pin Retainer RTR22 8 8 18
32 Retaining Disc DIS14 8 —aBi T elBE |
: . PSTG4 4
881 |Estonmisn PST106T1 A ||k 4 3
34 Wavy Washer e < 8 g 8
WAS35 8
35 Pump Housing w/Bearing HSG32B 1 1 1 1 1
36 Pump Housing Bearing BRG53 1 1 1 1 1
37 Qil Pump Assembly PMPBSA 1 1 1 1 1 37
38 0il Pump Gasket GKT113 1 1 1 1 1 37,32
39 Oil Sight Glass GLS3 1 1 1 1 1 32
40 O-Ring 0458P29 1 1 1 1 1
41 0Oil Relief Valve VAL258 1 1 1 1 1
42 Elbow 072P02 2 2 2 2 2
43 Plug 055P62 1 1 1 1 1
44 Cap Screw 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/2" 012P15 16 16 16 16 16
; s 0609P75 1 1 1 1 1 22
45 Discharge Pressure Relief Valve VAL71 1 1 1 23
46 Discharge Valve Gasket GKT62 1 1 1 1 1 32
49 Discharge Service Valve VALB9 1 1 1 1
50 Cap Screw 1/2 - 13 x 1-1/2" 014P31 4 4 4 4 4 23
51 0il Drain Valve 100P135 1 1 i 1 1
52 0il Drain Valve Adapter 0694P00 1 1 1 1 1
53 0il Equalization Port Plug 051P56 1 1 1 1 1
PLT301A 1 1 7,34,41
56 Valve Plate Assembly - RH FlLIS02A . a 734,41
PLT508A 1 25,34,41
PLT507A 1 24,34 41

13



14

HERMETIC COMPRESSOR MODELS 261, 311, 411 AND 511

UH uL H HN LN Notes
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. uc c CN
PLT301A 1 7.34,41
PLT311A 3] 7.34.41
57 Valve Plate Assembly - LH PLT508A 1 25,34,41]
PLT302A 1 7.34 41
PLT310A 1 7.34.41
58 Unloader Closure Plate & Spring | KIT370 3/2 26
= Unloader Bolt BLT60 9/6 3,28
‘Unloader Bolt (.010 0.5.) PINB4 6 4
KIT346 4 4 4 5
60 Valve Replacement Kit builan0 e e S
KIT259 4 4 4 4 4 6
61 Spacer Plate - RH PLT267 1 1 1 1 1 8
62 |Spacer Plate - LH PLT265 1 1 1 8
PLT322 1 1 8
63 Valve Plate Gasket GKT158 2 2 2 2 2 32
65 Head Gasket - RH GKT123 1 1 1 1 1 32
66 Head Gasket - LH GKT123 1 1 1 1 1 32
HD35 1 1
67 Cylinder Head - RH 037 d !
HD204 1 24
HD206 1 25
HD37 1 1
68 Cylinder Head - LH HDA40 1 1
HD206 1 25
69 Valve Plate Pin FIN37 i 4 4 3 4 g
PINB3TS5 4 4 4 4 4 9
70 Unloader Piston Assembly PST100A 3/2 26
71 Unloader Piston Ring ANG196A 8i% 1,27
RNG201A 4 2
72 Cap Screw 3/8 - 16 x 2-1/2" 012P23 36 36 36 36 36
73 Bolt 3/8 - 16 x 3-3/4"" 012P33 4 4 4 4
Bolt 3/8 - 16 x 4-1/4"" 012P37 4
74 Bolt Sealing Washer GKT342 4 4 4 a4 a
75 Unloader Valve Gasket GKT215 2 32
76 Unloader Solenoid Valve VAL358 2
77 Unloader Valve Coil COoL141 2 30
78 Unloader Shuttle Valve VAL358 1 38
79 Shuttle Valve Coil COL117 1 40
80 Enclosing Tube Assy. KIT339 1
81 Valve Gasket GKT340 2 32
82 Unloader Valve Gasket GKT328 1 39,32
83 Crankcase Heater 115V HTRE8T2 1 1 1 1 1 40
Crankcase Heater 230V HTR59T1 1 1 1 1 1 40
Desuperheater Valve
84 All Refrigerants VAL381 1 1 15
R-12 VALS57 1 16
R-22, R-502 VALS59 1 16
B85 Discharge Temp. Thermostat THT3 1 1 2
86 Terminal Plate Gasket GKT122 1 1 1 1 1 32
87 | Terminal Plate Assembly PLT222A 1 1 1 1 1 I )
88 Terminal Separator Block BLK?28 1 1 1 1 1
89 Terminal Jumper JMP10 3 3 3 3 3
20 Terminal Jumper JMP9 1 1 1 1 1
91 Power Terminal Assembly KIT278 9 9 9 9 9
92 Protector Terminal Assembly KIT277 2 2 2 2 2
93 Terminal Box w/Cover BOX2261 1 1 1 1 1
94 Fuse FUS4 2 2 2 2 2
95 Robertshaw Control Module CNT262A 1 1 1 1 1 36
06 Internal Unlon:‘i:n Conversion KIT337 1 29
i
97 Unloader Control Kit KIT190 1
98 Unloader Pressure Switch CNT104 3/2
99 Gasket Set KIT180 1 1 1 1 1 8,32
KIT342 1 1 1 1 1 8.32
100 Terminal Box Cover coviia 1 1 1 1 1




SECTION 2
HERMETIC
COMPRESSORS

MANUFACTURED AFTER AUGUST 1977




i LL6L 1SNONY HILIY AIHNLOVINNYW
SHOSS3IHUdINOD JILINWHIH IN3S
HSNE-IWVYHNNQ

(@)

': 45
VM e

<
W\

)
S - e

(

I
{

f

®®

T T
Ao
OBD

e

!
__‘__

@




ik
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

HERMETIC NOTES:

Wrist pins cannot be purchased separately. They are matched with the piston at the factory,

. Crankcase bearings must be pressed in and line bored in a machine shop. (Ref. DB Service Bulletin SR116)
. Specify motor voltage.

. Stamping on tag indicates motor voltage.

. Specify control voltage.

. Part No. shown is for 230V. For control voltage of 115V specify Part No. CNT262AT1.

. For parts used in liquid injection kit refer to page 39 - top.

. For individual gaskets and gasket set refer to Section 4, pages 35 thru 38

. For parts used in valve replacement kits refer to Section 3 pages 23 thru 34,

. For parts used in oil equalization kit refer to page 39 - bottom.

. Not available as a separate item.

. Valve plate assemblies are supplied with head and valve plate gaskets.

. Oil pump assembly is supplied with gaskets. Tuthill manufactured pumps are also supplied with bushings.

. Crankcase bores may be standard or oversize. Check bore size before ordering parts. Standard bore has suffix “T1". To

order .005 oversize add suffix “T1’ to part number; for .010 oversize add ‘T3’ to part number; for .020 oversize add
"T4" to part number.

. Specify control voltage when ordering. Add Suffix ‘T1’to coil for 120V; ‘T2’ for 240V.




HERMETIC COMPRESSOR MODELS 155, 205 AND 255

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. LFN CFN HFN HF CF Notes
1 Crankcase CCse3 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 Crankcase Bearing BRG119 1 1 1 1 1 2
3 Crankcase Bearing BRG54 1 1 1 1 1 2
4 Foam Control Valve VVAL496 1 1 1 1 1
5 0il Strainer Adapter 051P56 1 1 1 1 1

"6 | Discharge Relief Valve VAL71 1 1 1 1 1
7 Thrust Washer Pin PINB2T1 2 2 2 2 2
8 Thrust Washer WAS36 1 1 1 1 1
9 Oil Strainer SRA32 1 1 1 1 1

10 0il Equalization Port Plug 055P65 1 1 1 1 1
11 Oil Cooler Port Plug 055P64 2 2 2 2
12 Qil Cooler Connector CON36 2
13 0il Cooler CDS291A 1
14 Qil Drain Valve Adapter 0694P00 1 1 1 1 1
156 Flare Connector 062P02 1 1 1 1 1
16 Flare Cap 0212P02 1 1 1 1 1
17 Valve Plate Pin PINB3TS 4 4 4 4 4
18 Crankshaft CKS29 1 1 1 1 1
19 Magnetic Plug PLUS 1 1 1 1 1
20 Pipe Plug 055P70 2 2 2 2 2
21 Pipe Plug PLUS 1 1 1 1 1
: ; PST58AT1 3 3 3 3 3 14
22 Piston Assembly w/Rings BSTE3A 1 1 1 3 1
23 Piston w/Wrist Pin LR AL A g 3 £ £ 8 14
PSTG3 1 1 1 1 1
24 Wrist Pin PIN34 4 4 4 4 4 1
25 Compression Ring RNG72T1 7 7 7 7 7 14
26 Oil Ring RNG73T1 4 4 4 4 4 14
27 Wavy Washer WAS34 8 8 8 8 8
28 Retaining Ring 0580P21 8 8 8 8 8
29 Connecting Rod RODS0 4 4 4 4 4
30 Dowel 0602P00 8 8 8 8 8 11
31 Locking Clip CIP2 8 8 8 8 8 11
32 Cap Screw 012P15 8 8 8 8 8 11
33 Housing Pump Assembly HSG32A 1 1 1 1 1
34 Housing w/Bearing HSG32B 1 1 1 1 1
35 Bearing BRG53 1 1 1 1 1
36 0il Sight Glass GLS3 1 1 1 1 1
37 0il Sight Glass Gasket 0458P29 1 1 1 1 1 8
38 Screw, Machine Hex 010P09 3 3 3 3 3
39 0il Pump Assembly PMP85A 1 1 1 1 1 13
40 H Tuthill GKT113 1 1 1 1 1 13,8
O UMD ST i GKT312 1 1 1 1 T [ 13%] |
41 Qil Pump Bushing - Tuthill BUS75 1 1 1 1 1 13
42 Screw, Machine Socket 034P10 8 B 8 8 8
43 Oil Relief Valve VAL258 1 1 1 1 1
44 Elbow 072P02 2 2 2 2 2
45 Flare Cap 0212P02 2 2 2 2 2
46 Thrust Washer Pin PIN82T1 2 2 2 2 2
47 Thrust Washer WAS36 1 1 1 1 1
48 | Housing Gasket GKT121 1 1 1 1 1 8
49 Cap Screw 012P15 16 16 16 16 16
50 Plug 0655P62 1 1 1 1 1
51 Motor Kit KIT261 1 1 1 1 1 3
52 Motor Housing HSG34 1 1 1 1 1
53 Filter FLR29 1 1 1 1 1
54 Screw SCR69 8 8 8 8 8
556 Motor See Note 3 1 1 1 1 1 3
56 Crankshaft Key 066P29 1 1 1 1 1
57 Screw, Socket 0598P06 1 1 1 1 1
58 Housing Gasket GKT121 1 1 1 1 1 8
59 Capscrew 012P15 16 16 16 16 16
60 Terminal Plate Gasket GKT122 1 1 1 1 1 8
61 Terminal PLT Assy 9-Lead Mir PLT222A 1 1 1 1 1
6-Lead Mtr 050612A1 1 1 1 1 1
62 Nut, 1/4 — 20 Brass 010P203 1.2 12 12 12 12
63 Lock Nut 010P212 6 6 6 6 6

17



18

HERMETIC COMPRESSOR MODELS 155, 205 AND 255

NTEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. LFN CFN HFN HF CF Notes
64 Terminal Box BOX2261 1 1 1 1 1
65 Screw 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/4”" 012P13 12 12 12 12 12
66 Washer, Flat 012P03 1 1 1 1 1
67 Tag 050533 1 1 1 1 1 4
68 | Valve Plate Gasket GKT301 2 2 2 2 2 12,8
PLT301A 1 12,9
69 Valve Plate - Left Hand ELTI04A ] 129
PLT305A 1 12,9
PLT509A 1 1 12,9
PLT301A 1 1 12,9
70 Valve Plate - Right;Hand PLT302A 1 12,9
PLT508A 1 1 12,9
71 Unloader Closure Plate & Springs | KIT370 2 2
72 Closure Plate PLT1095 2 2
73 Springs SPG66 6 6
74 Pin PIN74 6 6
75 Head Gasket GKT123 2 2 2 2 2 8
HD37 1 1 1
76 Cylinder Head - Left Hand HD206 - 1
! HD37 1 1 1
77 Cylinder Head - Right Hand HD206 p p
78 Unloader Piston PST100A 2 2
79 Piston Ring - Inner RNG200 4 4
80 Piston Ring - Outer RNG199 4 4
81 Cap Screw SCR179 36 36 36 36 36
82 Cap Screw 012P37 4 4 4 4 4
83 Bolt Sealing Gasket GKT342 4 4 4 4 4 8
84 Suction Service Valve VAL54 1 1 1 1 1
85 Cap Screw 016P37 4 4 4 4 4
I 86 Gasket GKT60 1 1 1 1 1 8
| 87 Discharge Service Valve VALSB3 1 1 1 1 1
ll 88 | Cap Screw 014P29 4 4 4 4 4
§ 89 | Gasket GKT62 1 1 1 1 1 8
20 Oil Drain Valve 100P135 1 1 1 1 1
a1 Bonnet 061P04 il 1 1 1 1
92 Flare Nut 060P04 1 1 1 1 1
93 Unloader Solenoid VAL438 2 2
94 Unloader Solenoid Coil COL141 2 2 18
95 Unloader Gasket GKT215 2 2 8
96 Cap Screw 0342P11 8 8
97 Control, Motor Temperature CNT262A 1 1 1 1 1 15
a8 Screw, 10 - 24 x 3/8"" 022P09 4 4 4 4 4
99 Washer, #10 Lock 021P04 4 4 4 4 4
100 Nut, 10 - 24 022P00 4 4 4 4 4
101 Thrust Washer \WASES8 1 1 1 1 1
102 Lockwasher 016P04 1 1 1 1 1
103 Bolt5/8 — 11" x 1 1/2" 016P15 1 1 1 1 1
105 Cover, Box covi114 1 1 1 1 1
106 Screw B - 15 Self Tap SCR121 2 2 2 2 2
107 Separation Block BLK28 1 1 1 1 1
108 Discharge Temp. Thermostat THT3 2
109 Box BOX43 2
110 Screw SCR80 4
111 Cover CcOoV37 2
112 Screw SCR69 4
113 Desuperheater Valve hi2 valLasd L
R22/R502 VALS59 1
114 Ligquid Injection Kit e KHES0O T ] 1
R22/R502 KIT306T1 1 7
116 Gasket Set KIT342 1 1 1 1 1 8
116 Valve Replacement Kit KHE200 3 9
KIT346 4 3 3 3 9
117 0Oil Equalization Kit KIT309 1 1 1 1 1 10
118 Chnkoed Hoator 115V HTR59T2 1 1 1 1 1 5
230V HTR59T1 1 1 1 1 1 5




e = e —

-HERMETIC COMPRESSOR MODELS 216, 266 AND 316

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. LFN CFN HFN HF CF Notes
1 Crankcase CCS63 1 1 1 1 1 11
2 Crankcase Bearing BRG119 1 1 1 1 1 2
3 Crankcase Bearing BRG54 1 1 1 1 1 2
N a4 Foam Control Valve VAL496 1 1 1 1 1
5 Oil Strainer Adapter 051P56 1 1 1 1 1
6 Discharge Relief Valve VAL71 il il 1 1 1
7 Thrust Washer Pin PIN82T1 2 2 2 2 2
8 Thrust Washer WAS36 1 1 1 1 1
9 0Oil Strainer SRA32 1 1 1 1 1
10 0il Equalization Port Plug 055P65 1 1 1 1 1
11 0il Cooler Port Plug 055P64 2 2 2 2
12 Oil Cooler Connector CON36 2
13 | Oil Cooler CDS291A° 1
14 0il Drain Valve Adapter 0694P00 1 1 1 1 1
15 Flare Connectar 062PN2 1 1 1 1 1
16 Flare Cap 0212P02 1 1 1 1 1
17 Valve Plate Pin PINB3TS 4 4 4 4 4
18 Crankshaft CKS57 il 1 1 1 1
. 19 Magnetic Plug PLUS 1 1 1 1 1
20 Pipe Plug 055P70 1 1 1 1 1
21 Pipe Plug PLU1T00 1 1 1 1 1
22 Piston Assembly w/Rings PSTGBAT1 4 4 4 4 4 14
23 Piston w/Wrist Pin PSTE8T1 4 4 4 4 4 14
24 Wrist Pin PIN34 4 4 4 4 4 1
25 Compression Ring RNG72T1 8 8 8 8 8 14
26 0il Ring RNG73T1 4 4 4 4 4 14
27 Wavy Washer WAS34 8 8 8 8 8
28 Retaining Ring 0580P21 8 8 8 8 8
29 Connecting Rod RODS0 4 4 4 4 4
30 Dowel 0602P00 8 8 8 8 8 11
31 Locking Clip cip2 8 8 8 8 8 11
\ S 32 Cap Screw 012P15 8 8 8 8 8 11
33 Housing Pump Assembly HSG32A 1 1 1 1 1
34 Housing w/Bearing HSG32B 1 1 1 1 1
35 Bearing BRGS53 1 1 1 1 1
36 0il Sight Glass GLS3 1 1 1 1 1
37 Qil Sight Glass Gasket 0458P29 1 1 1 1 1 8
38 Screw, Machine Hex 010P09 3 3 3 3 3
39 Oil Pump Assembly PMP85A 1 1 1 1 1 13
40 Oil Pump Gasket Tuthill GKT113 1 1 1 1 1 13,8
D&N GKT312 1 1 1 1 1 13,8
41 Oil Pump Bushing - Tuthill BUS75 1 1 1 1 1 13
42 Screw, Machine Socket 034P10 8 8 8 8 8
43 Oil Relief Valve VAL258 1 1 1 1 1
44 Elbow 072P02 2 2 2 2 2
45 Flare Cap 0212P02 2 2 2 2 2
46 Thrust Washer Pin PINB2T1 2 2 2 2 2
a7 Thrust Washer WAS36 1 1 1 1 1
48 Housing Gasket GKT121 1 1 1 1 1 8
49 Cap Screw 012P15 16 16 16 16 16
50 Plug 055P62 1 1 1 1 1
51 Motor Kit KIT261 1 1 1 1 1 3
52 Motor Housing HSG34 1 1 1 1 1
53 Filter FLR29 1 1 1 1 1
54 Screw SCRG69 8 8 8 8 8
55 Motor See Note 3 1 1 1 1 1 3
56 Crankshaft Key 066P29 1 1 1 1 1
57 Screw, Socket 0598P06 1 1 1 1 1
| 68 Housing Gasket GKT121 1 1 1 1 1 8
59 Capscrew 012P15 16 16 16 16 16
= 60 Terminal Plate Gasket GKT122 1 1 1 1 1 8
9-Lead Mtr PLT222A 1 1 1 1 1
B eI P Ay o enc hite | 1 08081241 1 1 1 1 1
62 Nut, 1/4 - 20 Brass 010P203 12 12 12 12 12
63 Lock Nut 010P212 6 6 6 6 6

19



20

HERMETIC COMPRESSOR MODELS 216, 266 AND 316

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. LEN CFN HFN HF CF Notes
64 Terminal Box BOX2261 1 1 1 1 1
65 Screw 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/4" 012P13 12 12 12 12 12
66 Washer, Flat 012P03 1 1 1 1 1
67 Tag 050533 1 1 1 1 1 4
68 Valve Plate Gasket GKT158 2 2 2 2 2 12 8
PLT301A 1 1 12,9
69 Valve Plate - Left Hand PLT302A. 1 12,9
PLT508 A 1 1 12,9
PLT301A 1 1 12,9
70 Valve Plate - Right Hand PLT302A 1 12,9
PLT508A 1 1 12,9
71 Unloader Closure Plate & Springs | KIT370 2 2
72 Closure Plate PLT1095 2 2
73 Springs SPG66 6 6
74 Pin PIN74 6 6
75 Head Gaskat GKT123 2 2 2 2 2 8
76 Cylinder Head - Left Hand D7 L L L
HD206 1 1
- HD37 1 1 1
77 Cylinder Head - Right Hand HD206 1 1
78 Unloader Piston PST100A 2 2
79 Piston Ring - Inner RNG200 4 4
80 Piston Ring - Outer RNG199 4 a
81 Cap Screw SCR179 36 36 36 36 36
B2 Cap Screw 012P37 4 4 4 4 4
83 Bolt Sealing Gasket GKT342 4 4 4 4 4 8
84 Suction Service Valve VALS3 1 il 1 1 1
85 Cap Screw 016P37 4 4 4 4 4
86 Gasket GKT60 1 1 1 1 1 8
87 Discharge Service Valve VALB3 1 1 1 1 1
_ 88 Cap Screw 014P29 4 4 4 4 4
89 Gasket GKT62 1 1 1 1 1 8
20 Qil Drain Valve 100P135 1 1 1 1 1
91 Bonnet 061P04 1 1 1 1 1
92 Flare Nut 060P04 1 1 1 1 1
93 Unloader Solenoid VAL438 2 2
94 Unloader Solenoid Coil COL141 2 2 16
95 Unloader Gasket GKT215 2 2 8
96 Cap Screw 0342P11 8 8
97 Control, Motor Temperature CNT262A 1 1 1 1 1 16
a8 Screw, 10 - 24 x 3/8" 022P09 4 4 4 4 4
99 Washer, #10 Lock 021P04 4 4 4 4 4
100 Nut, 10 - 24 022P00 4 4 4 4 4
101 Thrust Washer WAS88 1 1 1 1 1
102 Lockwasher 016P04 2 2 2 2 2
103 Bolt5/8 - 11" x 1-1/2" 016P15 2 2 2 2 2
106 Cover, Box cov114 1 1 1 1 1
106 Screw 8 - 15 Self Tap SCR121 2 2 2 2 2
107 Separation Block BLK28 1 1 1 1 1
108 Discharge Temp. Thermostat THT3 2
109 Box BOX43 2
110 Screw SCR80 4
111 Cover cov3a?z 2
112 Screw SCR69 4
113 Desuperheater Valve P VALBG] ;
R22/R502 VALS559 1
114 | Liquid Injection Kit |—20= KITS0SY! L 2
R22/R502 KIT306T1 1 7
116 Gasket Set KIT342 1 1 1 1 1 8
116 Valve Replacement Kit KIT269 4 o
KIT346 4 4 4 4 9
117 0il Equalization Kit KIT309 1 1 1 1 1 10
118 S i taioter 115V HTR59T2 1 1 1 1 1 5
230V HTR59T1 1 1 1 1 1 5




HERMETIC COMPRESSOR MODELS 157, 207, 257, 307 AND 3517

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. CN HN LFN CFN HFN H CF HF Notes
1 Crankcase CCS63 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 11
2 Crankcase Bearing BRG119 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
3 Crankcase Bearing BRG54 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
4 Foam Control Valve VALA496 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
5 Oil Strainer Adapter 051P56 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
6 Discharge Relief Valve VAL71 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
7 Thrust Washer Pin PINB2T1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
8 Thrust Washer WAS36 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
9 0il Strainer SRA32 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

10 0il Equalization Port Plug 055P65 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

1 0il Cooler Port Plug 055P64 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

12 0il Cooler Connector CON36 2

13 Qil Cooler CDS291A 1

14 Oil Drain Valve Adapter 0694P00 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

15 Flare Connector 062P02 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

16 Flare Cap 0212P02 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

17 Valve Plate Pin PINB3T5 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

18 Crankshaft CKS29 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

19 Magnetic Plug PLUS 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

20 Pipe Plug 055P70 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

21 Pipe Plug PLU100 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

22 Piston Assembly w/Rings PST58AT1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 14

23 Piston w/Wrist Pin PSTGE8T1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 14

24 Wrist Pin PIN34 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 1

26 Compression Ring RNG72T1 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 14

26 il Ring RNG73T1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 14

27 Wavy Washer WAS34 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8

28 Retaining Ring 0580P21 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8

29 Connecting Rod ROD72 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

30 Dowel 0602P00 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 11

31 Locking Clip ciP2 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 11

32 Cap Screw 012P15 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 11

33 Housing Pump Assembly HSG32A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

34 Housing w/Bearing HSG32B 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

35 Bearing BRG53 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

36 0il Sight Glass GLS3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

37 0il Sight Glass Gasket 0458P29 1 1 1 1 1 il 1 1

38 Screw, Machine Hex 010P09 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

39 Qil Pump Assembly PMP85A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 13

) _|- Tuthill GKT113 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 13,8

40 Qi Pump Gasket o aiN GKT312 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 13,8

a1 0il Pump Bushing - Tuthill BUS75 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 13

42 Screw, Machine Socket 034P10 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8

43 Oil Relief Valve VAL258 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

44 Elbow 072P02 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

45 Flare Cap 0212P02 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

46 Thrust Washer Pin PIN82T1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

47 Thrust Washer WAS36 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

48 Housing Gasket GKT121 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8

49 Cap Screw 012P15 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16

50 Plug 055P62 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

51 Motor Kit KIT261 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3

52 Motor Housing HSG34 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

53 Filter FLR29 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

54 Screw SCR69 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8

65 Motor See Note 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3

56 Crankshaft Key pBE6P29 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

57 Screw, Socket 0598P06 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

58 Housing Gasket GKT121 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8

59 Capscrew 012P15 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16

60 Terminal Plate Gasket GKT122 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8
9-Lead Mir PLT222A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

61 | Terminal PIt Assy oo dMir|  050612A1 1 i 1 1 1 1 1 1

62 Nut, 1/4 - 20 Brass 010P203 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12

63 Lock Nut 010P212 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 5]

64 Terminal Box BOX 2261 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

21



22

HERMETIC COMPRESSOR MODELS 157, 207, 257, 307 AND 357

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. CN HN LFN | CFN | HFN H CF HF Notes
65 Screw 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/4" 012P13 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
66 Washer, Flat 012P03 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
67 Tag 050533 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 4
68 Valve Plate Gasket GKT301 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 12,8
PLT301A 1 1 1 1 12,9
69 Valve Plate - Left Hand PLT302 A 1 12,9
PLT508 A 1 1 1 12,9
PLT301A 1 1 1 1 12,9
70 Valve Plate - Right Hand PLT302A 1 12,9
PLT508A 1 1 1 12,9
71 Unloader Closure Plate & Springs KIT370 2 2 2
72 Closure Plate PLT1095 2 2 2
73 Springs SPG66 6 6 6
74 Pin PIN74 6 6 6
76 Head Gasket GKT123 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 8
< HD37 1 1 1 1 1
76 Cylinder Head - Left Hand HD206 1 3 ]
77 Cylinder Head - Right Hand fpss 1 ] l ! ]
HD206 1 1 1
78 Unloader Pistort PST100A 2 2 2
79 Piston Ring - Inner RNG200 4 4 4
80 Piston Ring - Outer RNG199 4 4 4
81 Cap Screw SCR179 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36
82 Cap Screw 012P37 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
83 Bolt Sealing Gasket GKT342 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8
84 Suction Service Valve VALS54 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
86 Cap Screw 016P37 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
86 Gasket GKT60 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8
87 Discharge Service Valve VALS3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
88 Cap Screw 014P29 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
89 Gasket GKT62 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8
90 Oil Drain Valve 100P135 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
21 Bonnet 061P04 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
92 Flare Nut 060P04 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
93 Unloader Solenoid VAL438 2 2 2
94 Unloader Solenoid Coil COoL141 2 2 2 16
95 Unloader Gasket GKT216 2 2 2 8
96 Cap Screw 0342P11 8 8 8
97 Control, Motor Temperature CNT262A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 16
28 Screw, 10 - 24 x 3/8" 022P09 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
99 Washer, #10 Lock 021P04 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
100 Nut, 10 - 24 022P00 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
101 Thrust Washer WASB8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
102 Lockwasher 016P04 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
103 Bolt 5/8 - 11" x 1-1/2" 016P15 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
106 Cover, Box coV114 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
106 Screw 8 - 15 Self Tap SCR121 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
107 Separation Block BLK28 1] 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
108 Discharge Temp. Thermostat THT3 2
109 Box BOX43 2
110 Screw SCR80 1
111 Cover cOoVv37 2
112 Screw SCR69 4
R12 VALS57 1
13 Desuperheater Valve R22/R502 VALS59 1
¢ 4 R12 KIT306T1 1 7
114 Liguid Injection Kit R22/R602 KIT306T1 1 7
1156 Gasket Set KIT342 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8
2 KIT260 4 9
116 Valve Replacement Kit XIT346 2 2 2 1 2 7 4 8
117 Qil Equalization Kit KIT309 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 10
118V HTR59T2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 b
1187 Crankcese Hpwr |y HTR59T1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5




HERMETIC COMPRESSOR MODELS 208. 258, 308, 358 AND 408

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. CN HN LFN CFN HFN H CF HF Notes
1 Crankcase CCS63 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 11
2 Crankcase Bearing BRG119 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
3 Crankcase Bearing BRG54 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
4 Foam Control Valve VAL496 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
5 0il Strainer Adapter 051P56 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
6 Discharge Relief Valve VAL71 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
7 Thrust Washer Pin PINB2T1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
8 Thrust Washer WAS36 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
9 0il Strainer SRA32 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

10 0il Equalization Port Plug 055P65 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

11 0il Cooler Port Plug 055P64 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

12 0il Cooler Connector CON36 2

13 0il Cooler CDS291A 1

14 0il Drain Valve Adapter 0694P00 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

15 Flare Connector 062P02 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

16 | Flare Cap 0212P02 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

17 Valve Plate Pin PIN8B3TS 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

18 Crankshaft CKS30 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

19 Magnetic Plug PLUS 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

20 Pipe Plug 055P70 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

21 Pipe Plug PLU100 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

22 Piston Assembly w/Rings PSTE8AT1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 14

23 Piston w/Wrist Pin PST58T1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 14

24 Wrist Pin PIN34 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 1

25 Compression Ring RNG72T1 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 14

26 0Oil Ring RNG73T1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 14

27 Wavy Washer WAS34 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8

28 Retaining Ring 0580P21 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8

29 Connecting Rod ROD73 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

30 Dowel 0602P00 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 11

31 Locking Clip CIP2 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 11

32 Cap Screw 012P15 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 11

33 Housing Pump Assembly HSG32A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

34 Housing w/Bearing HSG328 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

35 Bearing BRG53 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

36 0il Sight Glass GLS3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 n

37 Oil Sight Glass Gasket 0458P29 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8

38 Screw, Machine Hex 010P09 3 3 3 3 3 3 8 3

39 0il Pump Assembly PMP85A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 13

40 0il Pump Gasket/- Tuthill GKT113 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 13,8

D&N GKT312 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 13,8

a1 0il Pump Bushing - Tuthill BUS75 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 13

42 Screw, Machine Socket 034P10 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8

43 Oil Relief Valve VAL258 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

44 Elbow 072P02 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

45 Flare Cap 0212P02 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

46 Thrust Washer Pin PINB2T1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

47 Thrust Washer WAS36 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

48 Housing Gasket GKT121 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8

49 Cap Screw 012P15 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16

50 Plug 055P62 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

51 Motor Kit KIT261 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3

652 Motor Housing HSG34 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

53 Filter FLR29 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

54 Screw SCR69 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8

55 Motor See Note 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3

56 Crankshaft Key 0686P29 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

57 Screw, Socket 0598P06 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

58 Housing Gasket GKT121 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8

59 Capscrew 012P15 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16

60 Terminal Plate Gasket GKT122 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8
9-Lead Mir PLT222A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

61 Terminal Pt Assy 5-Lead Mir 050612A1 ] ; 3 > - | : -

62 | Nut, 1/4 - 20 Bress 010P203 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12

63 Lock Nut 010P212 6 B 5] 6 6 6 6 6

64 Terminal Box BOX 2261 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

23




24

HERMETIC COMPRESSOR MODELS 208, 258, 308, 358 AND 408

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. CN HN LFN | CFN | HFN H CF HF Notes
65 Screw 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/4" 012P13 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
66 Washer, Flat 012P03 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
67 Tag 050533 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 4
68 Valve Plate Gasket GKT301 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 12,8
PLT301 A 1 1 1 1 12,9
69 Valve Plate - Left Hand PLT302A 1 12,9
PLT508A 1 1 1 12,9
PLT301A 1 1 1 1 12,9
70 Valve Plate - Right Hand PLT302A 1 12,9
PLT508A 1 1 1 12,9
71 Unloader Closure Plate & Springs | KIT370 2 2 2
72 Closure Plate PLT1085 2 2 2
73 Springs SPGG6 6 6 6
74 Pin PIN74 6 6 6
75 Head Gasket GKT123 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 8
76 | Cylinder Head - Left Hand Hb3? L ¢ : i L
HD206 1 1 1
HD37 1 1 1 1 1
77 Cylinder Head - Right Hand HD206 . 3 "
78 Unloader Piston PST100A 2 2 2
79 Piston Ring - Inner RNG200 4 4 4
80 Piston Ring - Outer RNG199 4 4 4
B1 Cap Screw SCR179 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36
82 Cap Screw 012P37 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
83 Bolt Sealing Gasket GKT342 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8
84 Suction Service Valve VALS54 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
85 Cap Screw 016P37 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 “
86 Gasket GKTG0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8
87 Discharge Sarvice Valve VALS3 !
VALGS 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
88 Cap Screw 014P29 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
89 Gasket GKT62 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8
90 Qil Drain Valve 100P135 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
91 Bonnet 061P04 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
92 Flare Nut 060P04 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
93 Unloader Solenoid VAL438 2 2 2
94 Unloader Solenoid Coil COL141 2 2 2 156
95 Unloader Gasket GKT215 2 2 2 8
96 Cap Screw 0342P11 8 8 8
97 Control, Motor Temperature CNT262A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 15
98 Screw, 10 - 24 x 3/8" 022P09 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
99 Washer, #10 Lock 021P04 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
100 Nut, 10 - 24 022P00 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
101 Thrust Washer WASB8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
102 Lockwasher 016P04 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
103 Bolt 5/8 - 11" x 1-1/2" 016P15 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
105 Cover, Box cov114 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
106 Screw 8 - 15 Self Tap SCR121 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
107 Separation Block BLK?28 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
108 Discharge Temp. Thermostat THT3 2
109 Box BOX43 2
110 Screw SCR80 4
111 Cover Ccov3a7 2
112 Screw SCR69 4
113 Desuperheater Valve fie NALDG] ]
R22/R502 VALS5E9 1
e A = R12 KIT305T1 1 7
114 Liquid Injection Kit H22/R502 KIT306T1 1 7
115 Gasket Set KIT342 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8
116 Valve !’leplacament Kit E:I;:g a 2 2 2 2 a 2 2 g
117 0il Equalization Kit KIT309 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 10
115V HTR59T2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 il 5
138 [-Prankeaa e = oy HTR59T1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5




HERMETIC COMPRESSOR MODELS 259, 309, 359, 409 AND 509

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. CN HN LFN CF HF Notes
1 Crankcase CCs61 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 11
2 Crankcase Bearing BRG119 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
3 Crankcase Bearing BRG54 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
4 Foam Control Valve VAL496 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
5 il Strainer Adapter 051P56 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
6 Discharge Relief Valve VAL71 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
7 Thrust Washer Pin PINB2T1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
B8 Thrust Washer WAS36 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
9 Qil Strainer SRA32 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

10 0Oil Equalization Port Plug 055P65 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
11 0il Cooler Port Plug 055PG4 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
12 0il Cooler Connector CON36 2
13 0il Cooler CDS291A 1
14 Qil Drain Valve Adapter 0694P00 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
15 Flare Connector 062P02 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
16 Flare Cap 0212P02 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
17 Valve Plate Pin PINB3TS 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
18 Crankshaft CKS29 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
19 Magnetic Plug PLUS 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
20 Pipe Plug 055P70 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
21 Pipe Plug PLU100 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
22 Piston Assembly w/Rings PST106AT1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 14
23 Piston w/Wrist Pin PST106T1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 14
24 Wrist Pin PIN34 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 1
25 Compression Ring ANG102T1 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 14
26 0il Ring RNG101T1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 14
27 Wavy Washer WAS34 8 8 B 8 8 8 8 8
28 Retaining Ring 0580P21 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
29 Connecting Rod ROD74 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
30 Dowel 0602P00 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 11
31 Locking Clip CIP2 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 11
32 Cap Screw 012P15 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 11
33 Housing Pump Assembly HSG32A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
34 Housing Pump and Bearing HSG32B 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
35 | Bearing BRG53 1 ] 1 1 1 1 1 1 L
36 0il Sight Glass GLS3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
37 0il Sight Glass Gasket 0458P29 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8
38 Screw, Machine Hex 010P09 3 3 3 8 3 3 3 3
39 | Oil Pump Assembly PMP85A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 13
: Tuthill GKT113 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 13,8
40 | Oil Pump Casket [y oty GKT312 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 13,8
41 Oil Pump Bushing - Tuthill BUS75 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 13
42 Screw, Machine Socket 034P10 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
43 0il Relief Valve VAL258 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
a4 Elbow 072P02 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
45 Flare Cap 0212P02 ) 2 2 2 2 2 7] 2
46 Thrust Washer Pin PINB2T1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
47 Thrust Washer WAS36 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
48 Housing Gasket GKT121 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8
49 Cap Screw 012P15 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16
50 Plug 055P62 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
. KIT261 1 1 1 1 1 1 3
51 Motor Kit 1 T262 3
! HSG34 1
52 Motor Housing 5G40 ; 3
53 Filter FLR29 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
54 Screw SCR69 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
55 Motor See Note 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3
56 Crankshaft Key DRGP29 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
57 Screw, Socket 0598P06 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
58 Housing Gasket GKT121 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 g
59 Capscrew 012P15 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16
60 Terminal Plate Gasket GKT122 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8
- 9-Lead Mir PLT222A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
61 | Terminal Pit Assy for cad Mitr|  050612A1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
62 Nut, 1/4 - 20 Brass 010P203 = 12 12 2 12 12 12 12




26

HERMETIC COMPRESSOR MODELS 259, 309, 359, 409 AND 509

HiTEM DESCRIPTION PART NO, CN HN LFN | CFN | HFN H CF HF Notes
| 63 | Lock Nut 010P212 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
64 Terminal Box BQOX2661 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
| 65 Screw 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/4" 012P13 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
66 Washer, Flat 012P03 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
67 Tag 050533 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 4
68 Valve Plate Gasket GKT301A 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 12,8
PLT301 A 1 1 1 1 12,9
69 Valve Plate - Left Hand PLT302 A 1 12,9
PLTS508 A 1 1 1 12,9
PLT301 A 1 1 1 1 12,9
70 Valve Plate - Right Hand PLT302Z A 1 129
PLT508 A 1 1 1 12,9
71 Unloader Closure Plate & Springs | KIT370 2 2 2
72 Closure Plate PLT1095 2 2 2
73 Springs SPG66 6 6 6
74 Pin PIN74 6 6 6
75 Head Gasket GKT123 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 8
76 Cylinder Head - Left Hand HDR7 2 d ] ] .
HD206 1 1 1
J . HD37 1 1 1 1 1
77 Cylinder Head - Right Hand HD206 1 1 1
78 Unloader Piston PST100A 2 2 2
79 Piston Ring - Inner RNG200 4 4 4
80 Piston Ring - Outer RNG199 4 4 4
81 Cap Screw SCR179 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36
82 Cap Screw 012P37 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
83 Bolt Sealing Gasket GKT342 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 8
84 Suction Service Valve VAL54 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
85 Cap Screw 016P37 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
86 Gasket GKTG0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8
87 Discharge Service Valve VALS59 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
88 Cap Screw 014P29 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
89 Gasket GKT62 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8
a0 0il Drain Valve 100P1356 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
91 Bonnet 016P04 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
92 Flare Nut 060P04 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
93 Unloader Solenoid VAL438 2 2 2
94 Unloader Solenoid Coil COL141 2 2 2 16
95 Unloader Gasket GKT215 2 2 2 8
96 Cap Screw 0342P11 8 8 8
97 Control, Motor Temperature CNT262AT2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 16
98 Screw, 10 - 24 x 3/8" 022P09 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
99 Washer, #10 Lock 021P04 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
100 Nut, 10 - 24 022P00 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
101 | Thrust Washer WAS88 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
102 | Lockwasher il i 016P04 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
103 | Bolt5/8 - 11" x 1-1/2" 016P15 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
105 Cover, Box covi114 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
106 Screw 8 - 15 Self Tap SCR121 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
107 Separation Block BLK28 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
108 Discharge Temp. Thermostat THT3 2
109 Box BOX43 2
110 Screw SCR80 4
111 Covar CcOov37 2
112 Screw SCR69 4
113 Desuperheater Valve L] VALD d
R22/R502 VALBS9 1
114 Liquid Injection Kit R12 KIT305T1 1 7
R22/R502 KIT306T1 1 7
115 | Gasket Set KIT342 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8
116 Valve Replacement Kit *IE250 . 2
KIT346 4 4 q 4 4 4 4 g
117 0il Equalization Kit KIT309 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 10
118 Cittkam Hostos 115V HTR59T2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5
230V HTR59T1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5




HERMETIC COMPRESSOR MODELS 261, 311, 411 AND 511

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. CN HN LFN | CFN | HFN H CF HF Notes
1 Crankcase CCS61 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 Crankcase Bearing BRG119 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
3 Cranl Bearing BRG54 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
4 Foam Control Valve VAL496 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
<] Qil Strainer Adapter 051P56 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
6 Discharge Relief Valve VALT71 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
7 Thrust Washer Pin PIN82T1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
8 Thrust Washer WAS36 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
9 Oil Strainer SRA32 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

10 0il Equalization Port Plug 055P65 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
11 0il Cooler Port Plug 055PG64 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
12 0il Cooler Connector CON36 2
13 Oil Cooler CDS291A 1
14 Oil Drain Valve Adapter 0694P00 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
15 Flare Connector 062P02 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
16 Flare Cap 0212P02 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
17 Valve Plate Pin PINB3TS 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
18 Crankshaft CKS30 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
19 Magnetic Plug PLUS 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
20 Pipe Plug 055P70 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
21 Pipe Plug PLU100 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
22 Piston Assembly w/Rings PST106AT1 " 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 14
23 Piston w/Wrist Pin PST106T1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 14
24 Wrist Pin PIN34 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 1
256 | Compression Ring RNG102T1 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 14
26 0Oil Ring RNG101T1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 14
27 Wavy Washer WAS34 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
28 Retaining Ring 0580P21 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
29 Connecting Rod ROD75 4 4 L] 4 4 4 4 4
30 Dowel 0602P00 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 1
31 Locking Clip CcIP2 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 11
32 Cap Screw 012P15 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 11
33 Housing Pump Assembly HSG32A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
34 Housing w/Bearing HSG328 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
35 Bearing BRG53 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 "
36 0il Sight Glass GLS3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
37 0il Sight Glass Gasket 0458P29 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8
38 Screw, Machine Hex 010P09 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
39 0Qil Pump Assembl PMP85A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 13
40 Oil Pump Gasket |Tuthil GKT113 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 13,8
D&N GKT312 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 13,8
41 0il Pump Bushing - Tuthill BUS75 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 13
42 Screw, Machine Socket 034P10 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
43 0il Relief Valve VAL258 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
44 Elbow 072P02 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
45 Flare Cap 0212P02 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
46 Thrust Washer Pin PINB2T1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
47 Thrust Washer WAS36 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
48 Housing Gasket GKT121 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 Bt
49 Cap Screw 012P15 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16
50 Plug 055P62 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
51 Motor Kit KIT261 1 1 1 1 1 1 3
KIT262 1 1 3
52 Motor Housing Hbeas ! ! ] L d L
HSG40 1 1
53 Filter FLR29 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
54 Screw SCR69 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
55 Motor See Note 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3
56 Crankshaft Key 066A29 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
57 Screw, Socket 0598P06 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
58 Housing Gasket GKT121 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8
59 Capscrew 012P15 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16
60 Terminal Plate Gasket GKT122 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8
9-Lead Mir | PLT222A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
61 : Terminal Pit Assy o-Load MIr SEoETaAT 1 : : - : ; 3 -

27



28

HERMETIC COMPRESSOR MODELS 311, 361, 411 AND 511

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. CN HN LFN CFN HFN H CF HF Notes
62 Nut, 1/4 - 20 Brass 010P203 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
63 Lock Nut 010P212 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
64 Terminal Box BOX2261 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
65 Screw 3/8 - 16 x 1-1/4" 012P13 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
66 Washer, Flat 012P03 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
67 Tag 050533 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 4
68 Valve Plate Gasket GKT158 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 12,8
PLT301A 1 1 1 1 12,9
69 | Valve Plate - Left Hand PLT302A 1 12.9
PLT508A 1 1 1 12,9
PLT301A 1 1 1 1 12,9
70 | Valve Plate - Right Hand PLT302A 1 1 1 1 12,9
PLT508A 1 1 1 12,9
71 Unloader Closure Plate & Springs KIT370 2 2 2
72 Closure Plate PLT1095 2 2 2
73 Springs SPG66 6 6 6
74 Pin PIN74 6 6 6
75 Head Gasket GKT123 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 8
76 Cylinder Head - Left Hand 7 ! L L L !
HD206 1 1 1
77 Cylinder Head - Right Hand HDES i 1 ] d !
HD206 1 1 1
78 | Unloader Piston PST100A 2 2 2
79 Piston Ring - Inner RNG200 E 4 4
80 Piston Ring - Outer RNG199 4 4 4
81 Cap Screw SCR179 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36
82 Cap Screw 012P37 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
83 Bolt Sealing Gasket GKT342 4 4 4 A 4 4 4 4 8
84 Suction Service Valve VALS54 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
85 Cap Screw 016P37 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
86 Gasket GKTB0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 A 8
87 Discharge Service Valve VALS9 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
88 Cap Screw 014P29 4 4 4 < 4 4 4 4
89 Gasket GKT62 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8
90 Oil Drain Valve 100P135 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
91 Bonnet 061P04 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
92 Flare Nut 060P04 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
93 Unloader Solenoid VAL438 2 2 2
94 Unloader Solenoid Coil coL141 2 2 2 15
95 Unloader Gasket GKT215 2 2 2 8
96 Cap Screw 0342P11 8 8 8
97 Control, Motor Temperature CNT262A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 15
a8 Screw, 10 - 24 x 3/8" 022P09 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
99 Washer, #10 Lock 021P04 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
100 Nut, 10 - 24 022P00 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
101 Thrust Washer WASB8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
102 Lockwasher 016P04 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
103 Bolt5/8 - 11" x 1-1/2" 016P15 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
105 Cover, Box coVvii4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
106 Screw 8 - 15 Self Tap SCR121 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
107 Separation Block BLK28 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
108 Discharge Temp. Thermostat THT3 2
109 Box BOX43 2
110 Screw SCR80 4
111 Cover cov3a7? 2
112 Screw SCR69 4
113 Desuperheater Valve R12 VALSH? ]
R22/R502 VALS59 1
ey R i R12 KIT305T1 1 7
114 Liquid Injection Kit 22/R502 KIT306T1 1 7
115 Gasket Set KIT342 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8
116 Valve Replacement Kit KIT260 2 9
KIT346 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 9
117 Oil Equalization Kit KIT309 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 10
118 T n15Vv HTR59T2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5
R30V HTR59T1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5




SECTION 3
VALVE PLATES

VALVE PLATE NOTES FOR DIRECT DRIVE COMPRESSORS

. For proper marriage of valve plate to compressor consult this catalog according to year and model of
compressor.

. High temperature valve plates are used on ", “C", & “C/L" type compressors and can be distinguished
by the presence of six discharge ports per eylinder, type ‘L' compressors have three discharge ports.

. Valve plate shapes will vary with the year of manufacture. All plates with the same part number are
interchangeable.

. Left hand and right hand refer to the side of the compressor when viewed from the oil pump end.
. We recommend the purchase of complete valve plate assemblies.




SUCTION PORTS
DISCHARGE PORTS

PLT 301A

This high temperature valve plate is used on:
“N" Compressor (without unloading)
“U” Compressor (externally unloaded)

DISCHARGE PORTS

(ele)

PLT 302A

This low temperature valve plate is used on:
“N'" Compressor (without unloading)
“U" Compressor (externally unloaded)

: O,
0%c20

1 09%P0
e loE
Keae

o
®]




SUCTION PORTS

PLT 304A

This high temperature valve plate is used on:
The left hand bank of three (3) cylinder
“N" compressors (without loading).

SUCTION PORTS

PLT 305A

This low temperature valve plate is used on:
The left hand bank of three (3) cylinder
“N" compressors (without unloading)
“S" compressors (unloaded start),

SUCTION PORTS

PLT 310A

This high temperature valve plate is used on:
The left hand bank of four (4) cylinder
externally unloaded “U" compressors.

DISCHARGE PORTS

DISCHARGE PORTS




SUCTION PORTS

N
520

(¢]

o
o

o
° O

L
(0]
0 wh
1 09%P0

N

(0]
o
O g

DISCHARGE PORTS

PLT 311A

This low temperature valve plate is used on:
The left hand bank of four (4) cylinder
externally unloaded U’ compressors.

SUCTION PORTS

DISCHARGE PORTS

PLT 312A

This high temperature valve plate 1s used on:
The left hand bank of three (3) cylinder
externally unloaded “U" compressors.

DISCHARGE PORTS

PLT 313A

This low temperature valve plate is used on:
The left hand bank of three (3) cylinder
externally unloaded “U” compressor.




SUCTION PORTS DISCHARGE PORTS

PLT 507A

High temperature valve plate which is used
on the right hand bank of four (4) cylinder
internal unloaded compressors before serial
no. 69D 00836, Closure plates and their re-
turn springs are supplied as part of this
assembly (shown in phantom).

SUCTION PORTS DISCHARGE PORTS

PLATE 508A

High temperature valve plate which is used
on internal unloaded compressors. Closure
plate and its return springs are supplied as
part of this assembly (shown in phantom),

SUCTION PORTS DISCHARGE PORTS

PLT 509A

High temperature valve plate which is used
on the left hand bank of three (3) cylinder
internal unloaded compressors, Closure plate
and its return springs are supplied as part of
this assembly (shown in phantom).




SUCTION PORTS DISCHARGE PORTS

PLT 585A

Low temperature valve plate which is used
on the left hand bank of 4 cylinder internal
unloaded start (“S*) compressors, Closure
plate and its return springs are supplied as
part of this assembly (shown in phantom).

DISCHARGE PORTS

PLT 586A

Low temperature valve plate which is used
on the right hand bank of internal unloaded
start ("'S"’) compressors. Closure plates and

their return springs are supplied as part of
this assembly (shown in phantom).

DISCHARGE PORTS

TYPICAL OLD STYLE VALVE PLATE

Complete three (3) strip valve plates are no
longer available. They must be replaced by
the plates shown on pages 3 thru 5 and the
appropriate spacer plate (adapter plate) listed
in Form 4056, g




SECTION 4

GASKETS ANDKITS

GASKET NOTES

1. Identifying characteristics of gaskets are shown by an arrow.
2. For location of gaskets on the compressor consult this catalog according to year and model of compressor.

3. We recommend the purchase of complete gasket kits.




.

BIG 4 GASKETS

\_
ALL GASKETS ARE % SCALE

ITEM . ITEM

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 GKT125 Head Gasket - LH on 3 cyl. models b GKT124 Valve Plate Gasket - 3 Strip
2 GKT123 Head Gasket 6 GKTB0 Suction Service Valve Gasket
3 GKT301 Valve Plate Gasket - 3-1/8" Bore 7 GKTB1 Suction Service Valve Gasket,
4 GKT158 Valve Plate Gasket - 3-9/16'" Bore 8 GKT62 Discharge Service Valve Gasket

36

.




2 BIG 4 GASKETS

ALL GASKETS ARE % SCALE

ITEM i ITEM
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION | .NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
9 . GKT127 Spacer Plate Gasket 3-1/8" Bore 14 GKT113 Oil Pump Gasket
10 GKT157 Spacer Plate Gasket 3-9/16" Bore 15 0458P29 Sight Glass O - Ring
11 GKT121 Housing Gasket 16 RNG220 Seal Housing/Seal O —-Ring 255/64" ID
12 GKT122 Terminal Plate Gasket 17 0458P37 Seal Housing O - Ring 2 51/64"" ID
13 GKT32 Seal Gasket 18 GKT342 Bolt Seal Washer

37




oo | BT
DESCRIPTION NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION _

[ 22 | GKT309 Adapter Gasket - TFE 1
Valve Gasket - 2 Bolt [ 23* | GKT327 Unloader Valve Gasket 3 cyl. models
Unloader Valve Gasket BT GKT328 Unloader Valve Gasket 4 cyl. models §

=
5]

EM PART NO. KIT34

7
GKTe2
KT127
[ Torminl Plate Gasket |

Seal Gask :

[ 0458P37
|
|

| G2t

|




DESCRIPTION PART NO. KIT306T1

‘ el R12_| VALGS57
Liquid Expansion Valve R502 | VALBE59

90° Elbow, ¥8 MFL x /4 MPT | 072P08
90° Elbow, /2 MFL x /a MPT | 072P13
Suction Tube Assembly TUB2080A
TEE 0362P96
By-Pass Tube Assembly TUB2077A
90° Elbow s MFL x /4 MPT | 072P08
Bulbwell BWL21T1
Insulation INN3T14
Insulation INN3T12

—mlmlalalpijalal—
alalalmlnan]=ml=l=]=

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
0

1

DESCRIPTION PART NO. KIT331T1 KIT309
Adapter, Rotolock ADP77
0il Equalization Tube TUB2433
Gasket, Seal - GKT309
Valve Shutoff GA422
Angle Adapter, Rotolock GA1859

) COP014X045X18
Copper Tubing [ COP014X045X040

Cap. Tube /8 0644P06




KIT278* | .]

QTY
DESCRIPTION | PART NO. |F \|KIT2771
Terminal Plate | PLT222

Terminal Post

PLT221

Bushing BUS3
Bushing BUS4
Bushing
Flat Washer
Lock Washer 010P04
010P212
Terminal Post GB87TH
Bushing GBB7T1
14 Lock Washer 020P04
1
o[ Fiatwasher om0 |

i}
RiRaua

NOTES:

KIT259: Valve service kit for compressors built prior to serial num-
ber 64M07103.

KIT 260: Low temperature valve service for compressors built after
64M07105. For use on valve plates 302A, 305A, 311A, 313A,
585A, and valve plate 586A.

il KIT 346: High temperature valve service for compressors built after
Serial No. 64M07105. For use on valve plates 301A, 303A, 304A,
310A, 312A, 507A, 50BA, and valve plate 509A,

[[TeM | DESCRIPTION |  PART NO.| KIT260 [KIT346 | KIT259 |
B 1 [ Weshee | wasss | 1 [ 1 ] 1 |
¥ | GRD58 | 1| |

ischarge Valve Guard _ [EBNEE

3 | DischargeValveSpring | SG®7 | 1 | 1 [ 1 |
4| DischargoValvespring | SPG38 | 1 | 1 [ 1
| 5 | DischargeVave |  VAL260 | 1 [ 1 [ 1 |
6 | DischargevavePin | _PNse | 2 | 2 | 2 |
7 [ SuctionVawePin | PN | 8 | 8 | 6 |
& | SuctionValvespring | _sPaa1 | 4 | 4 | 3 |
VAL365 4 :

CETTrmmme T EE e
11 [ instructonTsg | TAGE® [ 1 | | 1






